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To the Excoutor of the
Late Vialber A. Ut

Chicago DIa

Chisago, Illinols

Dear Sir:

ve shell appreciste your attention to the following
metter and your advice in reference to it.

During the yesr 1920 the Trustees of this University
carried on & special campaign in imerica to secure pufficient pledges
to finance & department of jou:rnalism ob our University in Chine for

an experimental period of five yesrs. The madn effort was made among
newspaper ublishers in /merice. It wes sponsored, first of all, by
Doan "alter L. 7i1ldams of the Sehool of Jourmalism of the Unlversity
of Migsourl, now president of the University of uissourd, Dean Tilliems
took up the matber with lir. Jtrong. President J. leighton Stuart of
Yonching University, end iir, Nesh, head of the prospective departrent
of journalism, ocalled on lr. Strong early in 1928, This office was
informed after thet call thet dMr, Strong had verbelly assured these
gentlemen that he would meke the first gift of the amount asked of the
publishere - $5,000, paysble over a period of the five experimentel
yeorse.

Shortly thereafter ir. Strong wrote individual lettors
to twenty fellow publishers, asking their assistance, It was largely
through this generous and sotive help on his part that the intial fund
required was finelly obtained and the department instituted.

In these letters to the twenty publishers ir. Strong said,
"1 have therofore subsoribed to this work provided it can be under-
written by & group of Americen newgpejor publishers,”

lye Strong di) not sign any written pledge or indicate
exactly vhen he intended to pay, whet wo have always understood to be,
a pledge for §6,000, Ve have sssumed that there was no doubt about
the amount he intended, sinee in one of his commnications with lir, lash

ho rpferfed £ L. Aolph, ot gt b ot e Ratter of 'fact, r. OGNS

1 ion
$uRas pledged §5,000,00.




Emsoutor of Yalter Strongeeess 2 iy 28, 1631

Te based the initiatSom of this new department upen the
phdg.ot. rolatively small mmber of porsons espesially interested.
The «qmcmmwmuumamum
mwummmmwmpm, end will even
wwmmwmuwumwe»-mru
the department. I, therefore, venture to ssk whether you will kindly
consider the guestion of henoring this vorbal pledge of lir. Strong,whom
nmmmmmmmuam«mrm"orm
mmoramm.mummor.qmmommﬂw
that of Dean "illiams of Missouri.

fomiting with muoh interest your frienmdly sttention to
this important matter, I remain,

Very truly yours,

sssistant to the President
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e ( Y[NCHINGT}

FISHER, BOYDEN, BELL, BOYD & MARSHALL
lew Offices
134 South laSalle Street

Chicago

Mr. Olin D. Wannanaker, WMSFE“

Yenching University,
160 Fifth Averme,

New York, New York.

Dear Sir:

Your letter of lay 28 has come to us as attorneys for
the estate ofj‘_g% In order to enable the exmcutors
to give proper ocons t o the question of what they may pro-
perly do under the circumstances, I suggest you obtain lotters from
Doan Williams and from Mr. Stuart and Mr. Nash, stating exsctly what

lir. Strmguidtotm.nndthntywnndmthuo_htunaddm
a copy of the letter which lir. Strong wrote to the twenty publishers.

I once had the pleasure of meeting MNr. Ince and learning at
first hend what a worthy ceuse Yemching University is. The executors
are naturally desirous of earrying ouwt lir. Strong's wishes with regard
to such & cause, but they should have the best possible evidence as to
what those wishes were.

Yours very truly,

VTF:JG WALTER T. FISHER
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iss /lice J. Stryker,.
Box {332,
Butler, lew Jersey.

Hy dear Miss Stryker:
k

I wish to ' cknowledpe the receipt of your letter writien Sunday.
I am sorry that you do not carc for the reservation which I had m:de for
you for ‘ugust 2nd. L

It is possible that we might be uble to got something for you
on the Siberia Maru sailing from Sen Freneisco on /ugust 16th. The accom-
modations are not nearly e dosirable ac those on the other boot, and the
service 1s not nearly equal to that of the Dollsr Line boats, but if you
prafcr it, we might muke un effort to secure something on that boat. Te
could not guarantee your cebin companion under such circumstonces, as we
do not mske 2 pructice of sending our people on the Japrnese boats.

Ve could, perhpes, secure accommodeticns for you from feuttle
, on [ugus¢ 24th. That would bring you to Ieking just about the time that
school opens. This bout goes by the northern rocute, snd while the trip
is a little shorter, it is not as plessant as by way of Honolulu.

If yo: will indic:te which one of these boats you prefer us to
secure your rceormodations on, we will see whet we cuon do, - lthough it is
very difficult at this time of the yeur to sccure anything for thot se:«son.

I shall answer your questions by number.

l. The University pays sll travelling expenses by the most di-
rect route to leking, ineluding train fore snd fullman sccommodations,
steamship fare, hotel acco'modutions et Sun Francisco or Senttle, and
meals on route; ten dollars is llowed for gratuities to cover the whole
trip.

Z« You will probably live in the home of some murried member
of the fuculty, having 2 room to yourself,

v S« Your room will probably be equipped with heavy furniture.
1f not, the University will provide such furniture for you; vou will
have to provide bedding, towels, :nd so forth.

4. You will probebly bosrd in the home where your room is; the
approximate cost is {45 or §50 o month, Chinese currency.




v
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5. You will have to pay for your own laundry end probably for
heat during the winter months. iny personal expenses such as the pur-
chase of clothes or books or other items for your personal use, will,
of course, be out of your salurye.

6. The ccodemic year extends from approximately September 165th
to June 15th.

7. You will have at leust & month or six weeks in the summer-
time for & wvucation, if not the whole summers.

8. There is no requircment with regard to the participstion
of the faculty in extra-acedemic activities. It is expected, however,
that those who are interested in the institution and the welf:re of the
students, will be prepered to do ot least something beside their zctual
class worke. ;

9. I am sending to you under separate cover some booklets and
pamphlets which will help, perhaps, in giving you some jidea of the life
of the niversity.

1 do not see why you cunnot live satisfactorily on the sslery
which is paid. Other missionaries sre doing it all the time, «nd unless
you are exceedingly extravagent in your h bits, you ought to be uble to
got zlong on the s lary provided .

I note what you have to say with regurd to your physicul exam-
ination. I om sorry that your +ime is so {illed up that this cannot be
done earlier. If anything should develop in the physic:l exemination
thet would meke it impossible for you to go to China, that would, of
course, change your plans in this country.

Very sincerely yours,

issistant Secretury,
Peking Univeorsity.

LBM/KJL

DR




EMPLOYMENT AGREEMBNT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into by and between PEKING UNIVERSITY
Thame of university)

and /LICE J. STRYKER , this 26th day of _ JUNE , 1924 ,
(name ol person)
WITNESSETH:

That the EKING UNIVERSITY hereby agrees to and does employ
(name ol university)

ALICE J. STRYKER fox the position of TE:CHER OF LUGLISH
(name of person)

a 'term of THREE (3) years, upon the following schedule of sal-

- and allowances:

1. sSalary at the rate of Gold § 840 or Mexican § 1680 per yea

beginning SEITEMBER 1, 1924

.
’

2. An outfit allowance oi Gold $_-

3. Travel expenses from WASHINGTON, UEVW JERSLY t0 PEKING, CHINA
{home addy )
by the most direct route; xkfowxmxiiwacy

Mx ND RETURN ~T THE END OF THREE (3) YE/RS.

4, Residentail quarters in .EKING

5. Medical attendance for sickness without charge. (Drugs, pre-
scriptions and hospital expenses not included). One-half dental

bills if incurred with prior oconsent,

6. Children's allowance: - ( —————euy€a18) [i€X., {—eme—PpeY year,

vear8). MOX, §§ eee—w—per year;

7. 1In the case of life contract, a furlough of months in-

cluding travel will be granted once in years, with travel

expenses to and from his/her home in the United States of America,




The University, upon due notice in writing, may terminate thic

contract at any time, upon the payment of a sum equal to three months'

salary from the date of said termination, and bt travel

expenses to the address given above, by the most direct route.

LICE J. STRYEER hereby accepts the said employment

(namé ol person) .
and the foregoing terms and conditions, and agrees, that if for any

reasonhﬁe/she resigns the po 1ition before the expiration of one-half

the term of this contract, he/she will reimburse the University for
sueh proportion of the outgoing and outfit expenses as the time of ac-
tual service bears to one-half the full term of service as above set

forth, and that in casexﬁe/she resigns before the completion ol the
by
contract, no payment shall be made/ the Univexsity for travel expenses

to the United States oi Amexica, except in case oif sickness inxﬁfs/her

immediate family,
2 r;“ )‘;{: ‘a?s
It is further agreed by 3 . Eemw that he/she
(name ol person)
will give™Hfh/her whole time and attention to the work for which e /she

is hereby employed, and thatxﬁe/she will not engage in any outside 0c-

cupation oy activity for profit, except as may be agreed upon in con-

X i : _ EKING UNIVERSITY
{erence with the President of gt

(name of universityﬁ'
This agreement may be extended fox a furthex like period if
signed by the parties hereto ninety (90) days prior to its expiration,
WITNESSETH the hands and seals of the parties hereto this

iy of JUNE 1928

EKING UN VERSITY
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September 4, 1924.

Mrs. Charles L. {tryker,
Vechington, ‘ew Jersey.

¥y decr lirs. Stryier:
In answer to your letter with reference to conditions in Chine,

addressed to lr. Leslie B. 4oss who is now away on his vaestion, 1 do not

think you need be alarmed. So far ss conditions are at present, there is

no enti-foreign movement involved, und you may be sure thut the foreign
powers will be most cctive in protecting the city of :hﬁnghui: I do not
believe that the conflicting forces will venture to incur the ill-will of
the powers by any act which would trouble foreigners in the city.

Fuarthermore, the bont unon which /iss Stryker seiled will une.
d ubtedly be cdvised of conditions =t Shanghai before it reaches the port,
and the considerable missionary body in Shenghai and others on the steumer,
will undoubtedly hove wise counsel as to uny difficulty that may appear.

My Jjudgment is thit Miss Stryker may be briefly delayed in securing
a train for Feking bectuse of troor movements. If this is the cuse, she
can secure u boat from Changhai to Tientsin which will take her st once from ,
even the stmosphere of trouble. .

“e are, of course, most attentive to conditions, and any informa-
tion that we roceive of significunce, we shall not hesitete to send to you
at once. |

Very Einceraly yours,

S&oretary, reking University.




